SP2
Electropneumatic Smart Valve Positioner
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification.
Local regulation may restrict the use of this product below the conditions quoted. Limiting conditions refer to standard connections only.
TI-P343-17-US 03.05
Description
The SP2 smart valve positioner can be loop powered from a
4-20 mA input signal or independently powered to provide accurate

Full details are contained in the SP2 smart positioner Installation
and Maintenance Instructions supplied with the product.
How to order
Examples
1 off SP2 electropneumatic smart positioner.
1 off SP2 electropneumatic smart positioner fitted with gauge block
and 2 x 0 to 100 psi gauges.
1 off SP2 electropneumatic smart positioner fitted with 2 x software
configured travel switches.
Loop powered mode Separate power mode
Maximum supply voltage = 36 V @ 9.6 mA
Minimum supply voltage = 18 V @ 3.6 mA
Maximum loop current = 30 mA @ 3.0 volts
Minimum loop current = 0 mA
Loop series resistance = 100 ohms
Supply to signal isolation = 50 Vac
Minimum current = 3.6 mA
Maximum current = 30 mA
Voltage drop = 8-10 volts
Note: For wiring details of the options board wiring, please refer
tothe Installation and Maintenance Instructions.
Loop
supplied
filled
Remove loop
between
terminals
5 and 6
Wiring details for the main board connections
The SP2 can be loop powered using the 4 - 20 mA signal source providing a minimum signal of 3.6 mA can be maintained. If required, the SP2
can be separately powered. This is particularly useful if the input signal is likely to fall below 3.6 mA minimum or for applications that has limited
voltage drop available.
4-20 mA
signal
4-20 mA signal
+ + +- - -
TI-P343-17-US 03.05
Dimensions approximate in inches (mm)
A B C D E F
1.2 (32) 7.6 (195) 1.6 (41) 3.9 (100) 6.5 (166) 3.8 (98)
SP2
with gauge
block and
fixing kit
shown
D
CBA
E
F
Center bolt for yoke
mounted actuators
'U' bolts for pillar
mounted actuators
Options
Can be supplied fitted or may be fitted at a later date.
Software travel Two software configured travel switches
switches (1 x normally closed, 1 x normally open)
Vane operated Two Pepperl & Fuchs proximity switches plus
proximity two software travel switches (cannot be
switches used simultaneously).
Manifold block complete with two pressure
Gauge block gauges (supply pressure and pressure to
with gauges the actuator).
Available ranges:
2 x 0 - 30 psi, 2 x 0 - 60 psi, 2 x 0 -100 psi
4-20MA 4-20MA re-transmitter of valve position
Re-transmit (requires 8-30Vdc external psu)
Available spares
Pressure gauge only
Pressure gauge Available ranges:
0 to 30 psi, 0 to 60 psi, or 0 to 100 psi
Filter plug kit Plug plus 3 off filters and 'O' rings
Air supply